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Sec. 55. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 62A.285, subdivision 62A.651; 3111 65B.l3, E repealed. 
Sec. 56. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 to 9, 11 to 13, 15 to 18, 22, 24, 36, 37, 38, 40 to 44, 47,E 

5_0 t_o Q am eEeEiv—e"§§ fifaiiavag EaFtme_nt._S§:ti(; 19- i_sEf€Et;iVe$nEry E 
2001. 

Presented to the governor May 11, 2000 
Signed by the governor May 15, 2000, 10:47 a.m. 

CHAPTER 484-—H.F.No. 2591 
An act relating to government; creating the Koochiching county economic development 

commission and changing the allocation of certain money to go to it; authorizing Yellow Medicine 
county to establish an economic development authority; changing economic development 
authority of certain nonmetropolitan counties; establishing a legislative commission on 
Minnesota-Ontario matters; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 
298.17; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 3; and 469. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 298.17, is amended to read: 
298.17 OCCUPATION TAXES TO BE APPORTIONED. 
All occupation taxes paid by persons, copartnerships, companies, joint stock 

companies, corporations, and associations, however or for whatever purpose orga- 
nized, engaged in the business of mining or producing iron ore or other ores, when 
collected shall be apportioned and distributed in accordance with the Constitution of 
the state of Minnesota, article X, section 3, in the manner following: 90 percent shall 
be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the general fund of which four-ninths 
shall be used for the support of elementary and secondary schools; and ten percent of 
the proceeds of the tax imposed by this section shall be deposited in the state treasury 
and credited to the general fund for the general support of the university. Of the 
moneys apportioned to the general fund by this section there is annually appropriated 
and credited to the iron range resources and rehabilitation board account in the special 
revenue fund an amount equal to that which would have been generated by a 1.5 cent 
tax imposed by section 298.24 on each taxable ton produced in the preceding calendar 
year, to be expended for the purposes of section 298.22. The money appropriated 
pursuant to this section shall be used (1) to provide environmental development grants 
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to local governments located within any county in region 3 as defined in governor’s 
executive order number 60, issued on June 12, 1970, which does not contain a 
municipality qualifying pursuant to section 273,134 or (2) to provide economic 
development loans or grants to businesses located within any such county, provided 
that the county board or an advisory group appointed by the county board to provide 

' recommendations on economic development shall make recommendations to the iron 
fange resources and rehabilitation board regarding the loans. Payment to the iron range 
resources and rehabilitation board account shall be made by May 15 annually. 

Of the money allocated to Koochiching county, one-third must be paid to the 
small business development center/economic development ofiee earrently located at 
the Rainy River community college £or its operations Koochiching county economic 
development commission. 

Sec. 2. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION. 
Subdivision CREATION. E Koochiching county economic development 

commission consists gfi 

Q t_v_v_o Koochiching county commissioners, appointed b_y me chair o_f the 
commission; 

Q t_w_<_)_ members of: tfi International Falls council, appointed Q Q mayor; 
Q 919 residents pf Koochiching county, appointed b_y the other members 9f the 

commission; 

go state legislator representing Koochiching county, appointed Q the other 
members o_f th_e board. 

Members serve at the pleasure pf 93 appointing authority. 
Subd. g DUTIES. The commission shall: 
(1) hire economic development staff; 

_(2_22 establish economic development priorities tor Koochiching county; aged 
(3_) approve economic development projects for Koochiching county. 
Subd. 3. CLOSED MEETINGS; RECORDING. The commission may, by a 

‘ 
majority VOE a public meeting, decide t_o hold a closgmeeting fpr pu1posr=,s_o_i° 
discussing data described in subdivision 4 or security information, trade secret 
information,’-;‘labor relatiorTs information, as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 
13.37, subdivision The time and place of the closed meeting must be announced at 
the public meeting. A—v\7r7itt_-e—r1_r<)T—of me1r_1be—rs_ present at the closed rgeting must lg 
made available t_o_ IE public §f_t-g_t_lre closed meeting.—~Th—eproceedings of a closa 
meeting must lg tape recorded. The data Q the tape are 1F1public data or private data 
on indivitms as defined in Minnesc-)3 StatTesfiecTion 13.02, subdivision 9 orTZ 
Whichever applicable. 

_ _ _— 
Subd. APPLICATION AND INVESTIGATIVE DATA. Financial data, 

statistics, apd information furnished t_o th_e commission connection assistance 
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or proposed assistance, including credit reports; financial statements; statements of _n_e_t 
worth; income ta_x returns, either personal g corporate; Ed Ey Er business aid 
personal financial records, are private data with regard to data on individuals under 
Minnesota Statutes, section~1_3.02, subd—i\fisi(T 12; or nonpWic—@. regafi 
Q9 n_ot Q individuals under Minnesota Statutes, section 13.02, subdivision ~ 

Sec. 3. YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY; ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY; ESTABLISHMENT AND POWERS. 

Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. The board of county commissioners of 
Yellow Medicine ‘county may establish anaonomic cgvelopment authority in tlg 
manner provided in Minfita Statutes:_sections 469.090 to 469.1081, and—m_ay 
impose limits on theauthority enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, section 469E.m 
economic‘ deveT)p_m_ent authority has all of me powers and duties granted to cg‘ impcfizd 
upon economic development authoritiesT1_ndT:r Minnesofitstatutes, sections 469.090 to 
469.1081. The county economic development authority may create'_and define th_e 
boundaries—oTeconomic development districts at any place Elaces witfi the courfi 
provided thaT 2_1 project as recommended b_y mg cfinty authority that is t_o-E located 
within tl1£Tomorate of a city may not be commenced without—theappro_val of tlfi 
governing body of the cityffllirest? S?3:l5L1—t€¢S, section 469.174, s11—l)<livision 10, and 
the contigtfi r§]ui_1‘_em—eht specified under Minnesota Statutes, section 46§1-(Il_, 

subdivision 1, do not apply t_o tlg areas E may be designated § county 
economic de7el~o'pn—1EtEs_tr—icts. 

—_ _— _ 
- Subd. POWERS. If an economic development authority is established as 

provided in subdivision 1, the—county may exercise all of the powe_rs relating to a_n 
economic_development adtho—rity granted_to a city under -17/Iigesota Statutes, secfio-ns 
469.090 t_o 469.1081, o_r other 1_2gv_, including ?h_'_e'power t_o lfl a pg 9 support the 
activities 9: % authority. ‘

— 
Sec. 4. [469.1082] COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICE 

PROVIDER; NONMETRO ALTERNATIVE CREATION. 
Subdivision 1. AUTHORITY TO CREATE. A county located outside the 

metropolitan area—r_nay form e_1 county economic development authority E grana 
housing £1 re_<EreE)p-ment authority the powers specified in subdivision fl clause (2): 
if receives a recommendation t_o QE E a committee_ formed under subdivision 
_2_. IE economic development authority established under section @ th_e powers 
and rights of an authority under sections 469.090 to 4691081, except the authority 
granted undersection 469.094 g limited under—subdivision This —se_ction

' 

addition to any other authority to create a county economic development authority or 
service pgvkzar. 

_ — F. 

Subd. 2. LOCAL COMMITTEES. Upon notice to all local government units 
and development agencies within the county, a county mgr fiopt a resolution to ciéfi 
a—committee t_o recommend options for a county ecfiomic developmentflservice 
provider. 

—— — 
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The committee shall consist of no fewer than 11 and no more than 15 members 
appofid by the COIE board. At Est oneoig oEcL:l,_at_l_rs71-‘fig housing and 
redeve1op1r—m_r1t~o‘fficia1, and at least—o1—ie‘tovi/_1‘l—s~hipoflicial from tmofiy to be ser@ 
by the county economic_serxE:e?oviTier £111 be included on geconnnittee. Members 
in—ay_also represent school districts, politicef subdivisions that currently provide 
‘Sgt-vicginder sections 469.001 to 469.047 and 469.090 to 469.1081, nonprofit or 
for-profit housing and economic_developme_1it- organizations, business, and labor 
organizations located—vvithin the county. Political subdivision representativefinust E 
selected by their local governments and must constitute at least 50 percent of E t_otal 
commtteenEmb§ship. The countymayiagpoint no mc§eEn_two count;commis- 
sioners. E committee s_?l_l select amir a_t initial meeting.-‘- 

Subd. 3. COMMITTEE REPORT. The committee shall issue its report within 
90 91;? 1E initial meeting. The comnntte<:_m_zt3I requesto_1T_e*60-day_extension from 
t_h__e county board. E report fills: contain t_he committee’s recommendation Er the 
preferred organizational option for a county economic development service provid—eT, 
including the distance of the radit1—s 5f the extraterritorial parcel that may be controlled 
by each aftE:ted city in_s1Wxlivision_§.—'IT1is extraterritorial parceITnay—notexceed two 
filgfrom the boundary. The_reTrt must contain _w1_-iTten_find—in_gs Q is§u'e_s 
considered by the committee including, but not limited t_c£ me following: 

(1) identification of the current level of economic development, housing, and 
comm—unity developmefi p—rograms and services provided by existing agencies, EH; 
existing gaps in programs and servicesjand the capacity anciability of those agencie—s 
to expanfi1ei~r_act‘ivities; 5521‘ 

I.’ _ *_ ‘- 

Q th_e recommended organizational option E providing needed economic 
development, housing, @ community development services the most efficient, 
effective manner. 

Subd. ORGANIZATIONAL OPTIONS. E committee may only recom- 
mend: 

_— *- 
Q establishment of a county economic development authority to operate under 

sections 469.090 to 4691081, except that the county shall not have_the powers of 
section 469.094 without the consent of Efifiéiing countyTou—sing§ n=,—deve1opmeE 
authority operating within mat coimtyflfl the purposes of a_county economic 
development authority’s operation, the county? considered?) be the city and the 
county is considered to be thebeity counci_l; 

_ _ — : ‘_ "- 
_@ requiring an existing county housing and redevelopment authority o_r multi- 

county housing E redevelopment authority t_o operate under sections 469.090 to 
469.1081;

" 
Q @ t_h_C county pursue special legislation; o_r 
EL E change fie existing structure. 
Subd. AREA OF OPERATION. E a_re_a o_f operation o_f a county economic 

development service provider created under section shall include a_ll cities within 
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a county that have adopted resolutions electing to participate. A city E iaxigt a 
resolution e1ecHfg't_o withdraw participation. gifiviihdrawai e1e_ciH Elfl be made 
every @ yeg following adoption g the resolution electing participation. T_l£c_ 

withdrawal election is effective on E agniversary date of the original resolution 
provided notice is given to the co—u-nty economic devefineitai-thority not less than 

20 E E t_o th_at anniversary @123. E city electing—tcTvH1d—ra_v7 
retains any rights, obligations, and liabilities it obtained~c? incurred—during its 

participa~tEn. E within the <:s)—unty shall hav—e the optionto adopt a resolutionI6 
prohibit the county economic d—e\Ielopmer1t?se:—r\—r-ic—ep~rovider create7d_1Ed_er this secti& 

gin opegraing within its boundaries and (1) within an agreed upon urban sgrvice area, 
or (2) within the boundary approved ifihe_committee report referenced in subdivfion 
3-. If-‘a city prcfiibits a county econoEic_developm_ent service provider Ereated under 
fisécfioi fg operating within boundaries, th_e city’s property taxpayers flagE E subject t_o E property _tix_ l_eli_e§_ {(3 me county economic development service 
provider. 

Subd. 6. CITY ECONOMIC‘ DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES. If a county 
economic development service provider has been‘ established under this section, 
existing city economic development authorfis sI1a_ll continue to fL'1fii—on_an‘d operate 
under secfiohs 469.090 to 469.1081. Additional cfiy-econornic developmentfithorities 
may be created with_in_the area of operation 5? the county economic development 
Ev_ic—e- provider created7n<Eth_is section wifiroht‘ the explicitconcurrence of the 
county economic development sgvice provider. 

— _ —_ 
Subd. 7. CONTINUATION OF EXISTING COUNTY AND MULTI- coufi fioUsING ‘AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES. Existing 

county and multicounty housing and redevelopment authorities shall continue to 

function@ operate under die provigons o_f sections 469.001 to 467047.
- 

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
gal Section g effective upon approval o_f E Koochiching county board a_rg_ 

compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 

92 Section § effective E dfl after Q governing body o_f Yellow Medicine 
county £1 chief -clerical officer timely complete their compliance with Minnesota 
Statutes, section 645.021, subdivisions 3 a_r5i_

' 

ARTICLE 2 

Section 1. [3.884] LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION ON MINNESOTA- 
ONTARIO MATTERS. ' 

Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. A legislative advisory commission on 
Minnesota-Ontario-matters is established. Thecomnfission made up of 12 Minnescfi 
members appointed. as provfied in subdivi_sicTn 2, with the intent of -n_1e.e—tir—1g with a like 
commission of Ontado citizens Expointed a_s pi—'c—)t7id—e:c1?_y@ppropriate g<E1_1in1_e:ht 
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authority of Ontario Q go purpose gt‘ making recommendations regarding Minnesota- 
Ontario issues of mutual interest involving natural resources, transportation, economic 
development, @ social matters. A report £1 appropriate recommendations must E 
made annually to th_e appointing bodies. 

Subd. 2. MINNESOTA APPOINTEES. Six g the Minnesota members r_n_u_g be 
appointed by the speaker of the house, three fro_nT1amoi1—g the members g the housedf 
representativesand three Trom Minnesota ci%is interest in and knfivledge E 
Minnesota—OntaE issues; and six members appointed by :11? Eibcommittee on 
committees of the conirnitteeodrules and administration—9_t’ E senate, three frfi 
among the niemfirs of the senate and tiE: from Minnesota cit-iaens with an interest 
E gig laawledge ghlinriesota-O1Ea‘rio issue_s‘..~T_h_e most senior houserhernlaer shall 
convene Q first meeting o_f the commission. 

Subd. 3. TERMS. Minnesota legislative members shall serve for the term of the 
legislative ogfice to which they were elected. The terms, co—n—ipensaticE fiiiwejmofitlp-<5-i 
the nonlegis1ativ;m_ein—l;ers_5f t_h.e_commissi&_@ be as provided in s?:tion 15.053, 
Notwithstanding section 15.039Ts—ubdivision i die coinn—1ission iillflcontinue to exist. 

Subd. OFFICERS. Q There must be cochairs o_f E commission. The Ontario ' 

section must have a chair a_n_d the Minnesota section must have _a chair. E Ontario 
chair must conduct meetings held in Canada and the Minnesota chair must conduct 
meetings @ the United States. 

932 There must E vice-chairs _of @ respective sections. There must b_e elected fie 
secretary from the commission at large. 

§c_) Officers shall E elected b_y Q respective contingent. 
g_) The Minnesota chair shall alternate every Ewp years between house £1 senate 

appointees. ‘ 

Subd. STAFF. fie commission I_n_ay lg; lg st_a£f necessary t_o carry o_ut 
duties. 

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. 
$100,000 appropriated from the general fund to the Minnesota contingent of the 

legislative commission on MEne_:sot_a—Ontariofitterfestablished in section TE 
expenses of the Minnesdta members of the commission established 13‘ section ITTE 
money Eéfibie expended. 

_ — W _1 
Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE; CONTINGENCY. 
Sections 1 931 2 are effective the day after a Elie commission authorized by tl_1_e_> 

appropriate authority g th_e government gt Ontario. 
Presented to the governor May 11, 2000 
Signed by the governor May 15, 2000, 10:28 a.m. 
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